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Questions 25-26 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wed., May 31, 2023.

Questions 40-42 were for release after 6:00 PM/ET Fri., May 26, 2023.

Questions 1-9, 11-15, 17-24 & 30-39 were for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thurs., May 25, 2023.
Questions 10, 16, 27-29 & 43-57 were for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wed., May 24, 2023.

Methodology

Conducted May 19-22, 2023, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,001 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with
live interviewers. Landline (152) and cellphone (849) telephone numbers were selected for
inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for each
state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



2.-5.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (19-22 May 23) 42% 58 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 46% 53 1

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

19-22 May 23 42% 15 27 58 16 41 1
21-24 Apr 23 44% 18 27 55 17 38 1
24-27 Mar 23 44% 18 25 56 18 38 1
19-22 Feb 23 44% 20 25 55 17 38 1
27-30 Jan 23 45% 18 27 54 14 40 1
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 ow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 ey~ 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?

[RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

The coronavirus
pandemic
Foreign policy
Border security
The economy

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
50% 47 3
38% 57 5
33% 63 3
33% 65 2



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
The coronavirus pandemic

19-22 May 23 50% 47 3
28 Apr-1 May 22 49% 47 4
18-21 Mar 22 50% 48 2
19-22 Feb 22 47% 51 3
16-19 Jan 22 Low 46% 52 2
11-14 Dec 21 47% 49 4
14-17 Nov 21 48% 49 3
16-19 Oct 21 51% 46 3
12-15 Sep 21 55% 44 1
7-10 Aug 21 54% 42 5
19-22 Jun 21 e 64% 34 2
22-25 May 21 [HIGH] 64% 34 3
18-21 Apr 21 58% 34 8
Foreign policy
19-22 May 23 [LOW] 38% 57 5
24-27 Mar 23 [HIGH] 44% 54 2
19-22 Feb 23 43% 52 4
9-12 Oct 22 41% 54 5
9-12 Sep 22 38% 55 7
6-9 Aug 22 [LOW] 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 38% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 41% 54 5
16-19 Oct 21 40% 57 4
22-25 May 21 43% 52 5
18-21 Apr 21 42% 41 17
Border security
19-22 May 23 ow 33% 63 3
24-27 Mar 23 36% 60 4
27-30 Jan 23 35% 61 4
9-12 Oct 22 36% 60 5
6-9 Aug 22 36% 61 3
10-13 Jun 22 35% 58 7
18-21 Mar 22 37% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 37% 59 4
16-19 Oct 21 35% 61 4
22-25 May 21 [HIGH] 40% 56 4
18-21 Apr 21 35% 51 15



Approve Disapprove  (Don’t know)

The economy

19-22 May 23 33% 65 2
21-24 Apr 23 35% 63 2
24-27 Mar 23 35% 64 1
19-22 Feb 23 36% 62 2
27-30 Jan 23 37% 61 2
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 jrow 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 [HIGH] 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
6. Do you think Joe Biden’s policies are helping you and your family, hurting you and your

family, or are they not making much of a difference either way?

Not much
Helping Hurting difference (Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 20% 48 31 1

For reference: Do you think Donald Trump'’s policies are helping you and your family, hurting you and
your family, or are they not making much of a difference either way?
Not much
Helping Hurting difference (Don’t know)
11-14 May 19 32% 37 27 4




7.-8.

On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate: [ROTATE]

19-22 May 23

RECENT TREND

21-24 Apr 23
24-27 Mar 23
19-22 Feb 23
27-30 Jan 23
9-12 Dec 22
9-12 Oct 22
9-12 Sep 22
6-9 Aug 22
10-13 Jul 22
10-13 Jun 22
28 Apr-1 May 22
18-21 Mar 22
19-22 Feb 22
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
18-21 Apr 21
6-9 Dec 20
27-29 Oct 20
3-6 Oct 20
7-10 Sep 20
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18

Excellent
Economic conditions today?

3%

4%
5%
4%
4%
5%
4%
3%
4%
3%
5%
4%
6%
6%
6%
4%
4%
7%
5%
5%
7%
11%
11%
10%
11%
9%
7%
7%
6%
8%
12%
20%
14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%

Good
15

17
18
18
16
14
17
16
15
14
13
17
20
18
21
19
19
19
25
24
22
22
25
24
27
19
22
21
14
18
21
35
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35

Only fair

32

35
35
36
35
32
32
37
33
38
25
33
32
33
35
34
33
37
38
38
41
32
31
35
31
34
37
36
29
30
28
30
36
36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34

Poor

(Don’t know)

51

43
42
42
45
49
46
43
48
46
57
44
42
43
38
42
43
36
31
33
28
34
32
30
30
37
32
35
49
43
37
14
16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17

*
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Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 *
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2
11-13 Dec 16 3% 30 42 23 1
28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30 *
11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 *
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 *
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 -
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33 1
10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 -
Your personal financial situation?
19-22 May 23 6% 28 38 28 1
9-12 Dec 22 9% 33 33 25 *
6-9 Aug 22 10% 30 35 24 *
16-19 Jan 22 12% 37 31 20 1
11-14 Dec 21 11% 31 35 23 1
7-10 Aug 21 14% 39 30 16 1
22-23 Apr 09 8% 37 38 15 2
30-31 Jan 08 11% 45 32 12 1
18-19 Apr 06 10% 36 35 17 2
13-14 Dec 05 8% 40 34 16 2
14-15 Dec 04 7% 43 35 13 2
22-23 Jun 04 14% 48 25 11 2
3-4 Mar 04 14% 48 27 10 1
18-19 Nov 03 7% 40 37 13 3
23-24 Sep 03 5% 39 38 16 2
30 Jun -1 Jul 03 9% 48 29 12 2
8-9 Apr 03 9% 46 33 10 2



9.-24. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]
[SPLIT SAMPLE ITEMS 4%

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

Inflation and higher prices

The future of the country

Higher crime rates across
the country

Political divisions within
the country

The debate over the nation’s
debt limit

Opioid addiction across the
country

Iran getting a nuclear bomb

Gun laws

The U.S. banking system

Being able to pay your bills

Border security

Climate change

Artificial intelligence
technology

The White supremacy
movement

Attacks by Islamic terrorists
in the United States

The coronavirus pandemic

Inflation and higher prices
19-22 May 23~
24-27 Mar 23~
27-30 Jan 23
9-12 Oct 22~
9-12 Sep 22~
10-13 Jul 22
28 Apr-1 May 22
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
16-19 Oct 217
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
19-22 Jun 21

--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
90% 61 29 10 7 3 -
88% 54 35 11 10 2 *
81% 48 33 19 16 3 *
79% 43 36 20 15 5 1
75% 37 38 25 19 5 *
73% 37 36 26 19 8 1
71% 34 36 28 21 7 1
69% 45 24 29 20 9 1
65% 27 38 34 28 6 1
64% 36 28 35 25 10 1
64% 35 29 36 27 8 1
56% 27 29 43 27 16 1
56% 25 31 42 34 8 2
54% 32 22 44 24 21 1
50% 23 27 48 36 13 2
32% 11 21 68 43 25 1
--------- Concerned Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
90% 61 29 10 7 3 -
90% 61 29 10 8 2 *
86% 52 35 13 11 2 1
89% 59 30 11 8 3 *
89% 59 30 11 8 3 *
93% 67 25 7 5 2 *
87% 54 32 13 9 3 1
85% 54 32 14 11 3 *
84% 55 29 15 11 4 *
87% 53 34 12 9 3 1
82% 48 35 17 13 4 1
86% 53 33 14 11 3 *
83% 50 33 16 14 2 *



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

The future of the country

19-22 May 23~ 88% 54 35 11 10 2 *
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 87% 54 33 12 8 4 1
16-18 Jul 17 81% 44 37 17 11 6 2
25-27 Oct 14 83% 42 41 16 12 4 1
22-24 Apr 12 92% 56 36 7 5 2 -
14-16 Mar 11 88% 39 49 10 8 2 1
1-2 Sep 10 91% 43 48 9 7 2 1
Higher crime rates across the country
19-22 May 23» 81% 48 33 19 16 3 *
24-27 Mar 23~ 87% 46 41 13 9 4 *
27-30 Jan 23 80% 43 38 19 14 5 1
9-12 Oct 22» 79% 42 37 21 16 5 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 79% 43 36 20 15 5 1
10-13 Jul 22 85% 49 36 15 12 3 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 79% 40 39 20 16 5 1
16-19 Jan 22 81% 43 37 19 15 4 *
11-14 Dec 21 77% 41 36 22 16 6 1
Political divisions within the country
19-22 May 23» 79% 43 36 20 15 5 1
24-27 Mar 23» 83% 41 42 17 12 5 1
27-30 Jan 23 78% 40 38 21 15 6 1
9-12 Oct 22+ 74% 38 36 25 20 5 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 79% 40 40 20 14 6 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 81% 42 38 18 14 4 1
16-19 Jan 22 78% 42 36 21 16 5 1
16-19 Oct 21 76% 44 32 22 16 6 2
7-10 Aug 21 83% 54 29 17 12 4 1
9-11 Dec 18 78% 39 39 19 13 5 3
21-23 Jan 18 74% 30 44 24 18 6 3
The debate over the nation’s debt limit
19-22 May 23» 75% 37 38 25 19 5 *

27-30 Jan 23 68% 33 35 30 22 8 1



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Opioid addiction across the country

19-22 May 23» 73% 37 36 26 19 8 1
27-30 Jan 23 76% 39 37 23 17 6 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 72% 36 35 25 16 9 3
7-10 Aug 21+ 69% 33 35 29 21 8 2
9-11 Dec 18* 74% 32 42 22 17 6 4
21-23 Jan 18* 72% 32 40 25 19 7 3
"*Wording: Opioid addiction
*Wording: The opioid addiction crisis
Iran getting a nuclear bomb
19-22 May 23» 71% 34 36 28 21 7 1
21-23 Jun 15 74% 31 43 25 16 9 1
1-2 Sep 10 78% 38 40 22 16 6 1
Gun laws
19-22 May 23» 69% 45 24 29 20 9 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 69% 38 31 29 18 11 2
27-30 Jan 23 66% 38 28 33 22 11 1
9-12 Oct 22~ 69% 38 31 31 21 10 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 70% 41 29 30 19 10 1
10-13 Jul 22 78% 50 28 22 16 6 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 73% 39 34 25 16 9 2
18-21 Apr 21 74% 39 35 23 14 9 3
9-11 Dec 18 69% 35 34 27 17 10 3
26-28 Jun 16 79% 34 45 20 14 6 1
21-23 Jun 15 68% 25 43 30 17 13 3
4-6 Feb 13 78% 26 52 21 17 4 2
The U.S. banking system
19-22 May 23~ 65% 27 38 34 28 6 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 69% 31 38 29 23 6 2
Being able to pay your bills
19-22 May 23~ 64% 36 28 35 25 10 1
11-14 Dec 21 63% 35 27 37 21 16 *
18-21 Apr 21 58% 35 23 41 25 16 2
21-24 Mar 20 57% 30 26 41 25 16 2
20-22 Jan 19 61% 38 23 38 23 15 1
14-16 Mar 11 70% 32 38 30 21 9 -
1-2 Sep 10 66% 32 34 34 23 11 -
9-10 Dec 08 57% 27 30 43 26 17 1

8-9 Sep 08 75% 36 39 25 19 6 -



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Border security

19-22 May 23~ 64% 35 29 36 27 8 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 69% 34 35 31 22 8 1
27-30 Jan 23 65% 34 31 35 26 9 *
9-12 Oct 227 67% 36 31 32 25 7 1
For reference: Migrants at the southern border

16-19 Jan 22 59% 34 25 40 29 11 1
16-19 Oct 21" 69% 42 27 29 21 8 2

Climate change
19-22 May 23~ 56% 27 29 43 27 16 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 61% 33 28 37 22 15 1
9-12 Oct 227 63% 36 26 37 24 13 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 66% 34 32 33 16 17 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 57% 28 29 42 22 20 1
16-19 Oct 21~ 61% 35 26 37 22 15 1
12-15 Sep 21 63% 36 27 36 20 17 1
7-10 Aug 21 60% 37 23 40 22 18 1
18-21 Apr 21 57% 31 26 40 24 16 3
9-11 Dec 18 64% 33 31 32 19 13 4
21-23 Jan 18 57% 24 33 41 22 19 2
16-18 Jul 17 62% 34 28 36 16 20 2
21-23 May 17 60% 29 31 40 21 19 1
26-28 Jun 16 56% 19 37 43 26 17 1
21-23 Jun 15 51% 17 34 48 25 23 1
4-6 Feb 13 46% 13 33 52 33 19 1
Artificial intelligence technology
19-22 May 23~ 56% 25 31 42 34 8 2

The White supremacy movement
19-22 May 23» 54% 32 22 44 24 21 1



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Attacks by Islamic terrorists
in the United States

19-22 May 23~ 50% 23 27 48 36 13 2
9-12 Sep 22~ 51% 23 28 47 32 16 1
12-15 Sep 21 70% 40 30 29 22 7 1
7-10 Aug 21 58% 30 27 41 29 12 2
21-23 Jan 18 65% 28 37 33 24 8 2
21-23 May 17 67% 28 39 31 24 7 2
26-28 Jun 16 78% 31 47 21 16 5 2
21-23 Jun 15 69% 27 42 29 22 7 1
For reference: Terrorist attacks

4-6 Feb 13 67% 22 45 33 27 6 1
14-16 Mar 11 64% 26 38 35 27 8 1
1-2 Sep 10 66% 25 41 33 29 4 1
9-10 Dec 08 67% 27 40 32 25 7 1
8-9 Sep 08 72% 28 44 27 22 5 1
21-22 Aug 07 47% 12 35 52 40 12 1

The coronavirus pandemic

19-22 May 23~ 32% 11 21 68 43 25 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 39% 17 22 60 36 24 1
9-12 Oct 227 44% 17 27 55 32 23 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 46% 20 26 53 32 21 1
10-13 Jul 22 53% 24 29 47 29 17 1
28 Apr-1 May 22+ 55% 26 29 44 28 16 1
16-19 Jan 22 72% 41 31 28 20 8 1
11-14 Dec 21 68% 35 34 31 21 10 *
16-19 Oct 217 67% 35 32 32 20 13 1
12-15 Sep 21 74% 42 32 25 16 9 1
7-10 Aug 21 69% 42 27 30 18 12 *

"“Results among half the sample, + 4%



Do you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mostly under
control, somewhat under control or not under control at all?

Completely Mostly Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)

19-22 May 23 20% 46 27 7 1
9-12 Dec 22 14% 31 40 14 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 12% 34 40 12 2
18-21 Mar 22 10% 32 41 15 1
19-22 Feb 22 10% 26 43 19 1
16-19 Jan 22 8% 14 37 41 1
11-14 Dec 21 8% 19 44 28 2
14-17 Nov 21 8% 20 45 24 2
16-19 Oct 21 10% 20 47 22 1
12-15 Sep 21 6% 17 40 35 2
7-10 Aug 21 7% 18 43 31 1
22-25 May 21 11% 35 44 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 9% 20 52 16 3
6-9 Dec 20 8% 10 29 50 2
27-29 Oct 20 5% 16 28 50 1
3-6 Oct 20 9% 15 30 43 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 19 30 40 1
9-12 Aug 20 7% 12 29 49 3
12-15 Jul 20 8% 12 27 51 2
13-16 Jun 20 7% 16 43 33 2
17-20 May 20 5% 15 43 35 1

Do you think the coronavirus pandemic has changed the way we live in the United States
permanently, just temporarily, or not really changed it much at all?

Changed Changed Not really
permanently temporarily changed (Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 57% 33 9 1
18-21 Mar 22 50% 40 9 1
19-22 Jun 21 50% 42 6 2




On another subject...

27.

28.

29.

Which of the following best describes your view on the national debt limit negotiations?
Do you think Congress should:

SCALE: 1. Increase the debt ceiling without any additional requirements

2. Increase the debt ceiling only if the agreement also includes cuts to government
spending

3. Not increase the debt ceiling at all, meaning the country would default on its debt

4. (Don't know)

Increase without

additional Increase only with Do not increase, (Don’t
requirements spending cuts default on debt  know)
19-22 May 23 27% 57 13 3

Many economists and government officials say that if Congress does not raise the
national debt limit, the government will go into default and there will be a financial
catastrophe. What about you -- do you think failing to raise the debt limit would result in
a financial catastrophe for the country, or is that an exaggeration?

Yes, it would No, that’s (Don’t

be a catastrophe an exaggeration know)
19-22 May 23 63% 32 5
17-19 Jul 11 39% 55 6
5-7 Jun 11 35% 53 11

If leaders in Washington fail to reach an agreement on the debt limit and the country goes
into default, who do you think will be more to blame -- President Biden or Congressional
Republicans?

President Congressional
Biden Republicans (Both) (Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 47% 44 8 1

For reference: If leaders in Washington fail to reach an agreement on the debt limit and the country does
go into default, who do you think will be more to blame -- President Obama or Congressional
Republicans?

President Congressional
Obama Republicans (Both) (Don’t know)
17-19 Jul 11 32% 47 15 6



Next...
30. Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. response to Russia’s invasion of Ukraine?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

19-22 May 23 47% 48 5
24-27 Mar 23 46% 50 4
18-21 Mar 22 44% 51 5
31. Who do you think is winning the war in Ukraine -- Ukraine or Russia?
Ukraine Russia (Neither) (Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 47% 37 9 7
27-30 Jan 23 51% 34 9 6

Moving on...
32.  Compared to two years ago, is the country’s border security better today, worse today, or
about the same?

About
Better Worse the same (Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 11% 51 37 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 11% 50 35 3
18-21 Apr 21 15% 46 33 6
3-6 Jun 18 28% 17 50 5

For reference: Compared to four years ago, is the country’s border security better today, worse today or

about the same?
15-17 May 11 22% 23 50 5

33.-37. For each of the following items, please tell me how much you think it contributes to the
increase in migrants coming to the U.S.? [RANDOMIZE)]

------------- Contributes - Does not contribute---- (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
The political and
economic factors in
their home countries 87% 58 29 12 9 3 1

Migrants viewing the
United States as the best

country in the world 83% 50 33 16 11 5 1
Gangs and drug cartels 82% 53 29 17 12 5 1
The border and

immigration policies of

the Biden

administration 72% 45 27 27 18 9 1

Disruption caused by the
pandemic 58% 23 35 41 30 11 1



38.

39.

How much, if anything, have you heard about the Biden administration’s decision to end
border restrictions enacted during the pandemic, known as Title 42, that enabled the U.S.
to block migrants from entering the country based on public health concerns?

Nothing (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL  Not much atall  know)
19-22 May 23 71% 32 39 28 20 9 *

28 Apr-1 May 22 61% 29 32 37 24 13 2

While Title 42 ended earlier this month, which action do you think would have been
better -- keeping pandemic-era Title 42 immigration restrictions in place or ending the
restrictions?

Keeping the restrictions Ending the restrictions  (Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 61% 35 5
28 Apr-1 May 22* 63% 27 10
*Wording: “..., which action do you think would be better...”

On another subject...

40.

41.

Have you ever used artificial intelligence technology, like ChatGPT?

Yes No (Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 24% 74 2

What’s your first reaction or the first emotion you have when you think about artificial
intelligence? [OPEN ENDED]

19-22 May 23
Afraid / Scared / Dangerous 16%
Do not like it / General negative / Bad idea 11
Concern / Hesitancy / Distrust / Caution 8
Innovative / Helpful / Useful 7
Confused / Don’t know enough / Need more info 7
Pop culture references / Robots / Science fiction 6
Like it / General positive / Impressed / Excited 6
Mixed feelings / Could be used for good or bad 6
Curious / Interested / Cautious optimism 5

Potential for abuse / Used by bad actors /
Something will go wrong

Threat to jobs

Needs more research / Just a fad / Erroneous

Needs oversight / Regulation

Surveillance / Privacy concerns

Other

Nothing / Don’t know
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42.

Thinking about the next few years, how much do you think artificial intelligence will
change the way we live in the United States -- a lot, some, not much, not at all?

------------ Will change----------  ---------Will not change--------- (Don’t
TOTAL A lot Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
19-22 May 23 86% 43 43 12 9 3 2

Next...

43.

In the presidential <READ IN: primary election / caucus> in <state> next year, are you
more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican <READ IN: primary election /
caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic Republican

Primary / Primary / (Other /
caucus caucus Neither Don’t know)
19-22 May 23 40% 41 16 3
21-24 Apr 23 39% 41 17 3
24-27 Mar 23 39% 42 15 4
19-22 Feb 23 40% 41 16 3

[IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q43, £5%]

44,

I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Democratic nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

19-22 May 23 21-24 Apr 23

Joe Biden 62% 62%
Robert Kennedy, Jr. 16 19
Marianne Williamson 8 9
(Other) 4 4
(None of the above) 2 3
(Don’t know) 8 4



[IF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q43, +4.5%]

45.  I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Republican nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Republican presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

19-22 May 23 21-24 Apr 23 24-27 Mar 23 19-22 Feb 23

Donald Trump 53% 53% 54% 43%
Ron DeSantis 20 21 24 28
Mike Pence 5 6 6 7
Nikki Haley 4 4 3 7
Vivek Ramaswamy 4 3 1 N/A
Liz Cheney 2 2 3 2
Tim Scott 2 2 * 1
Greg Abbott 1 1 2 2
Kristi Noem 1 * 1 1
Chris Sununu 1 1 1 *
Glenn Youngkin 1 1 * 1
Chris Christie * 1 1 *
Larry Elder * 1 N/A N/A
Asa Hutchinson - * 1 -
Francis Suarez - * * *
(Other) * 1 1 1
(None of the above) * 1 - 1
(Don't know) 4 2 3 3



[ROTATE NEXT TWO BATTERIES]
46.-51. For each of the following words or phrases, please tell me if you think it describes Joe
Biden. Do you think [ITEM] describes Biden, or not? [RANDOMIZE)]

Biden Attributes Summary Table
Yes, it does No, does not (Don’t know)

Cares about people like you 45% 53 3
Corrupt 44% 53 3
Honest and trustworthy 40% 57 4
Has the judgment to serve

effectively as president 38% 59 3

Has the mental soundness

to serve effectively as

president 37% 60 3
Strong leader 33% 64 2

Yes, it does No, does not (Don’t know)
Cares about people like you

19-22 May 23 45% 53 3
27-30 Jan 23* 44% 53 2
9-12 Oct 22* 46% 51 3
19-22 Feb 22* 44% 53 3
12-15 Sep 21* 51% 47 2
27-29 Oct 20 56% 41 3
13-16 Jun 20* 47% 41 12
*Wording: Do you think Joe Biden cares about people like you, or not?
Corrupt
19-22 May 23 44% 53 3
27-29 Oct 20 41% 56 3
Honest and trustworthy

19-22 May 23 40% 57 4
27-30 Jan 23" 42% 55 2
9-12 Oct 22* 44% 52 3
19-22 Feb 22* 43% 55 3
12-15 Sep 21* 50% 48 3
27-29 Oct 20 52% 46 3
9-12 Aug 20" 48% 46 7
19-22 Jan 20" 46% 45 10
6-8 Oct 19* 48% 47 5
19-21 Apr 15* 44% 48 8

*Wording: Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?



Yes. itdoes No, does not (Don’t know)
Has the judgment to serve effectively as president
19-22 May 23 38% 59 3
12-15 Jul 20* 52% 36 13

*Wording: Do you think Joe Biden has the judgment to serve effectively as president, or not?

Has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president

19-22 May 23 37% 60 3
9-12 Oct 22 40% 56 4
19-22 Feb 22 44% 53 3
12-15 Sep 21 49% 48 3
7-10 Sep 20 49% 45 5
12-15 Jul 20 47% 39 14

"Wording: Do you think Joe Biden has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?

Strong leader

19-22 May 23 33% 64 2
27-30 Jan 23* 35% 64 1
9-12 Oct 227 35% 62 2
19-22 Feb 22* 36% 61 3
12-15 Sep 21~ 45% 53 2
3-6 Oct 20" 49% 45 7
9-12 Aug 20* 47% 47 6

*Wording: Do you think Joe Biden is a strong leader, or not?

52.-57. For each of the following words or phrases, please tell me if you think it describes
Donald Trump. Do you think [ITEM] describes Trump, or not? [RANDOMIZE]

Trump Attributes Summary Table
Yes, it does No, does not (Don’t know)
Corrupt 55% 43 3
Strong leader 51% 48 1
Has the mental soundness
to serve effectively as

president 43% 56 1
Has the judgment to serve

effectively as president 42% 56 1
Cares about people like you  37% 61

Honest and trustworthy 31% 67 2



Yes, it does No, does not (Don’t know)

Corrupt
19-22 May 23 55% 43 3
27-29 Oct 20 56% 43 2
26-28 Jun 16 45% 50 5
Strong leader
19-22 May 23 51% 48 1
3-6 Oct 20* 47% 51 2
9-12 Aug 20* 44% 54 2
21-23 Jan 18* 42% 52 5
11-13 Feb 17¢ 52% 45 4
28-30 Aug 16* 51% 47 2
14-17 May 16+ 59% 38 2
?

*Wording: Do you think Donald Trump is a strong leader, or not;

Has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president

19-22 May 23 43% 56 1
7-10 Sep 20* 47% 51 3
12-15 Jul 20* 43% 51 7

*Wording: Do you think Donald Trump has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?

Has the judgment to serve effectively as president

19-22 May 23 42% 56 1
12-15 Jul 20* 40% 53 8
22-24 Oct 17* 37% 60 3
15-17 Oct 16* 36% 61 3

*Wording: Do you think Donald Trump has the judgment to serve effectively as president, or not?

Cares about people like you

19-22 May 23 37% 61 2
27-29 Oct 20 42% 56 2
13-16 Jun 20 37% 57 6
22-24 Oct 17 38% 60 2
28-30 Aug 16* 37% 60 2
26-28 Jun 167 35% 63 3
14-17 May 16* 42% 55 3

*Wording: Do you think ‘cares about people like me’ describes Donald Trump, or not?



Yes, it does No, does not (Don’t know)

Honest and trustworthy

19-22 May 23 31% 67 2
27-29 Oct 20 37% 60 3
9-12 Aug 20* 36% 61 3
19-22 Jan 20* 38% 58 4
6-8 Oct 19* 35% 63 2
22-24 Oct 177 33% 63 4
3-6 Nov 16* 35% 61 4
1-3 Nov 167 37% 59 4
22-25 Oct 16* 34% 63 3
10-12 Oct 16* 31% 65 4
3-6 Oct 16* 34% 63 3
27-29 Sep 16* 31% 63 6
11-14 Sep 16* 35% 62 3
28-30 Aug 16* 35% 63 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16* 36% 62 3
26-28 Jun 16 34% 63 3
14-17 May 16* 40% 57 3
20-22 Mar 167 33% 65 3
4-7 Jan 16* 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15° 41% 55 5
1-3 Nov 15 38% 56 6
21-23 Jun 15° 30% 64 6

"Wording: Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?
"“Results based on a split sample, + 4%

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
19-22 May 23 43% 34 9 41 32 9 17
21-24 Apr 23 42% 33 9 40 33 7 18
24-27 Mar 23 42% 33 9 41 33 8 18
19-22 Feb 23 43% 32 11 42 34 8 15
27-30 Jan 23 39% 31 8 42 33 9 19
9-12 Dec 22 38% 30 8 41 34 7 21
9-12 Oct 22 42% 32 10 41 33 8 17
9-12 Sep 22 41% 33 8 39 32 7 19
6-9 Aug 22 39% 32 7 40 33 7 22
10-13 Jul 22 41% 32 9 41 35 6 19
10-13 Jun 22 40% 32 8 41 34 7 19
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 32 7 43 34 9 19



